

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

68

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Chapter 194.

Resolve for payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations respectively named in the additional roll of accounts numbered thirty, the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of five thousand two hundred fifty-one dollars and sixty-eight cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved August 14, 1849.]

Chapter 195.

Resolve in relation to the sale of certain state lands,

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby directed to sell for cash, at public auction, on the townships, on or before the first day of December next, all the unsold lots in township number four in the fifth range, west from the east line of the state; and also the unsold lots in township number eleven range five; provided, in the opinion of the said agent, the sale of the lots Provise. in the last named township would be for the interest of the The sales aforesaid to be in lots not exceeding six hunstate. dred and forty acres, and at a price not less than a minimum, to be fixed by the land agent; and the land agent is directed to publish notice of said sales in some one of the weekly newspapers printed in Bangor, Portland and Augusta, the same to be inserted three times, thirty days before the time of sale.

[Approved August 14, 1849.]

For payment of

accounts against the state.

Land agent au-thorized to sell certain lands.

Lots not to ex-

Notice to be given.

Chapter 196.

Resolve in favor of George Hathaway.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to George Expenses of Hathaway fifty-eight dollars, being for expenses incurred by him in sickness, while attending to his duties as a member of the House of Representatives, during the present session.

[Approved August 14, 1849.]

sickness.